

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>15.05.2025</u>		<p>FA No.67 of 2025  <b><u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u></b>  The proposed First Appeal has been filed against the judgment and decree dated 26.09.2022, passed in Original Suit No.111 of 2008, "Methodist Church in India and Others Vs. State of Uttarakhand", whereby, the learned Additional Senior Civil Judge, Roorkee, District Haridwar has decreed the suit, filed for declaration and perpetual injunction.</p> <p><b>2.</b> The proposed Appeal has been filed along with an Application to condone the delay of 847 days.</p> <p><b>3.</b> Heard Mr. Yogesh Chandra Tewari, learned Standing Counsel for appellant.</p> <p><b>4.</b> Mr. Yogesh Chandra Tewari, learned Standing Counsel, submitted that the</p>

suit property is recorded in the name of the State.

**5.** Notice is issued to the respondents on the delay condonation application.

**6.** Steps to be taken within a week.

**7.** List on 09.07.2025.

**(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)**  
**15.05.2025**

Neha

--	--	--	--