

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>FA 67/2025  <b><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u></b></p> <p>Mr. Yogesh Chandra Tiwari, Standing Counsel, for the State/appellant.</p> <p>(2) Mr. Piyush Garg has put in appearance for respondent no. 2. Cause list indicates that Mr. Arvind Vashistha and Mr. Vivek Pathak are appearing for respondent no. 3. Mr. Vijay Bhatt, Advocate, has accepted notice on behalf of respondent no. 4.</p> <p>(3) Office report indicates that respondent no. 6 is personally served, but he remains unrepresented. Office report further indicates that respondent no. 7 has passed away.</p> <p>(4) In such view of matter, let fresh notice be issued to respondent no. 1 and 5 returnable within four weeks. Steps be taken within one week.</p> <p>(5) Learned Counsel for the appellant submits that respondent no. 7 transferred the suit property by means of a registered gift deed dated 10.1.2018 in favour of Mr. Rohit Kumar S/o Rajendra Kumar and Smt. Kiran Kumari W/o Rohit Kumar. Learned Counsel for the appellant thus submits that upon such transfer, respondent no. 7 ceased to have any right, title or interest in the suit property after 10.1.2018, therefore persons to whom the suit property was gifted are necessary party to these proceedings and they deserve to be added as respondent no. 8 and 9; an application has been moved by appellant under Order</p>

22 Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC for adding them party respondent in the appeal. Learned State Counsel thus prays that the application, which is numbered as IA/4/2026, be allowed.

(6) Mr. Piyush Garg appearing for respondent no. 2 and Counsels appearing for other respondents submit that they have no objection if notice on the application filed by the appellant under Order 22 Rule 10 CPC is issued to the concerned persons.

(7) Let notice be issued to Mr. Rohit Kumar and Smt. Kiran Kumari, who are sought to be impleaded as respondent no. 8 and 9, by registered post AD returnable within four weeks. Steps be taken within one week.

(8) On the oral prayer made by learned State Counsel, appellant is permitted to add the expression "deceased", within brackets, after name of respondent no. 7 in the array of parties. Amended memo of parties be filed within 48 hours.

(9) List on 30.6.2026.

**(Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.)**  
**4.5.2026**

Pr

--	--	--	--